Approval Date:

Case No.:

State of California

State Clearinghouse

Office of Planning and Research

state.clearinghouse@opr.ca.gov

AUG 15, 2019

Notice of Determination

by: MARIBEL JALDON

Deputy County Clerk

415.558.6409

415.558.6377

Planning Information:

2014.1228E

August 13, 2019

State Clearinghouse No: 2019069050

Project Title: Montara

Montara Mountain Rainfall Prediction and Radio Replacement Project

Zoning: RM (Resource Management)

Block/Lot: N/A
Project Sponsor: San Francisco Public Utilities Commission

Sponsor Contact: Sue Chau – (415) 554-3238

polisor contact. Suc Clau - (415) 554-520

schau@sfwater.org

Staff Contact: Julie Moore – (415) 575-8733

Julia Moore@sfgov.org

Julie.Moore@sfgov.org

County Clerk, City and County of San Francisco

City Hall Room 168

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place

San Francisco, CA 94102

Attached fee: \$69 filing fee and \$2,354.75 CDFW

Mitigated Negative Declaration Fee

San Mateo County Clerk 555 County Center, 1st Floor

Redwood City, CA 94603-1665

Attached fee: \$50 filing fee and proof of payment of

CDFW filing fee

suant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), the Guidelines of the Secretary for Resources, and San Francisco requirements, this Notice of Determination is transmitted to you for filing. At the end of the posting period, please return this Notice to the Staff Contact with a notation of the period it was posted.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) is proposing the Montara Mountain Rainfall Prediction and Radio Replacement Project to improve the accuracy of rainfall forecasts for the Bay Area Region and to replace an outdated land mobile radio system, providing reliable communications and enhancing safety. The advanced quantitative precipitation information system would install an X-band radar to improve early warning systems with better predictions of precipitation, streamflow, and storm surges through research and climatic monitoring. The radio replacement would install a 45-foot-tall monopole with antennas and a small dish. Components also would include supporting structures and foundations, a short access road, security fencing, and power and communication lines. The project site is located on Montara Mountain in the SFPUC Peninsula Watershed in San Mateo County. Construction

POSTED AUG 1 5 2019
TEO

activities would begin in the summer or fall of 2019 and take approximately two to three months per season, and would likely require two construction seasons.

DETERMINATION:

The City and County of San Francisco decided to carry out or approve the project on August 13, 2019. The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) approved the project, known as Project No. 10034527, on August 13, 2019 (SFPUC Resolution No. 19-0160). A copy of the document(s) may be examined at the San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, 525 Golden Gate Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102 in file no. 10034527 and at the San Francisco Planning Department, 1650 Mission Street, Suite 400, San Francisco CA 94102 in Case No. 2014.1228E.

- 1. A Mitigated Negative Declaration has been prepared pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. It is available to the public and may be examined at the Planning Department at the above address.
- 2. A determination has been made that the project in its approved form will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of project approval.

John Rahaim

Planning Director

Governor's Office of Planning & Research

AUG 19 2019

STATE CLEARINGHOUSE

By Lisa Gibson

Environmental Review Officer

cc: Sue Chau, SFPUC

		Print		100	Finalize&Email	
		RECEIPT NUMBER:				
			38 — 08/15/201 — 050			
			STATE CLEARINGHOUSE NUMBER (If applicable)			
SECTINETRICATIONS ON DEVEDES. TWO OR PRINT OF EARLY					····-	
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL			DATE		
SF PLANNING DEPT	ELADAGENOT LIMATE			08/15/2	019	
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT		
San Francisco				736300/706301		
PROJECT TITLE						
MONTARA MOUNTAIN RAINFALL PREDIC	TION AND RADIO R	EPLACE	MEI	NT PROJ		
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT E	EMAIL.		PHONE NUM		
SF PLANNING DEPT.				(415) 554	4-3238	
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE		
1650 MISSION ST., STE 400	SF	CA		94103		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)	•			•		
✓ Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	☐ Si	ate A	gency	Private Entity	
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:						
Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,271.00	s		0.00	
✓ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,354.75				
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW		\$1,112.00	\$		0.00	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		• •	•			
☐ Exempt from fee						
☐ Notice of Exemption (attach)						
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)						
☐ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt of	ору)					
					0.00	
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resou	rces Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$			
 County documentary handling fee 			\$		69.00	
☐ Other			\$			
PAYMENT METHOD:					2 422 75	
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$		2,423.75	
SIGNATURE AG	GENCY OF FILING PRINTED I	NAME AND T	ITLE			
			-			
X / / V	laribel Jaldon , Depu	ty County	/ Cle	erk		
(.						